A. 26061--HEC; MH Page 1, of 2.

Decision No. 37117

.



BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of the People of the State of California, on relation of the Department of Public Works, for an order authorizing construction of a crossing at grade and alterations of crossings at grade of a Naval Industrial Access Road and certain tracks of The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway in the vicinity of Harasthy Street and the Pacific Highway, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California.

Application No. 26061

BY THE COMMISSION:

<u>ORDER</u>

The People of the State of California, on relation of the Department of Public Works, are authorized to reconstruct, alter and widen Harasthy Street and Pacific Highway, in the City of San Diego, across tracks of The Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Company at the location described in the application and identified as Crossings Nos. 2-265.6 and 2-265.6-C, respectively. Applicant is further authorized to construct a vehicular by-pass at grade across the east wye track of the railway at the location described in the application, to be identified as Crossing No. 2-265.8-C.

Applicant shall bear entire construction expense. Maintenance cost outside of lines two feet outside of rails at Crossing No. 2-265.6-C shall be borne by applicant. Maintenance cost outside of lines two feet outside of rails at Crossings Nos. 2-265.6 and 2-265.8-C shall be borne by City of San Diego. The Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Company shall bear maintenance cost between such lines.

Each of the above crossings shall be constructed of a width and with grades of approach substantially as shown by Exhibit "A"

1.

A. 2606T, HFC:MH, Page 2 of 2.

attached to, and made a part of the application.

Protection shall be as follows:

Crossing No.	Location	Protection
2-265.6	Harasthy Street	3 Standard No. 3 wigwags.
2-265.6-0	Pacific Highway	3 Standard No. 8 flashing light signals synchronized with traffic signals.
2-265.8-C	Traffic by-pass	l Standard No. 8 flashing light signal.

Applicant shall, within thirty days thereafter, notify this Commission of the completion of the installation and alteration of said crossings and of compliance with the provisions hereof.

The authorization herein granted shall lapse and become void if not exercised within one year from the date hereof, unless further time is granted by subsequent order. The Commission reserves the right to make such further orders relative to the location, construction, protection and maintenance of said crossings as to it may seem right and proper, to revoke its permission if in its judgment public convenience and necessity demand such action. The authority herein granted shall be effective immediately.

Dated, San Francisco, California,

10 4

COMMISSIONERS